



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 45 OF 2023

Automark Industries (India) Private Limited ...Petitioner

Versus

Anita Upadhyay & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. H.G. Dharmadhikari a/w Ms. Lalita Phadke, Ms. Pallavi Baghle and Ms. Aarti Kulkarni i/b Ms. Lalita Phadke for the Petitioner.

Ms. Pradyumna D Sharma, Mr. Vinod A. Gupta, Ms. Nishi N. Jain for Respondent No. 1.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.  
DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026

P.C.

1. After hearing the matter at some length, since the only grievance of the Petitioner was the use of the dotted lines indicating the role, which appears in the Respondent's logo.

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent submitted that he would take instructions if the same could be removed. This would put a quietus to the entire matter. He thus requests the matter be stood over.

3. Time to file written submissions is accordingly extended by a period of one week from today.

4. Learned counsel submit that if they are unable to resolve their disputes *interse*, the Court may on the next occasion, appoint a Mediator.



5. Stand over to **27<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**. High on Board.

2026:BHC-OS:12021

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]