



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.45 OF 2023

Automark Industries (India) Pvt Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

Anita Upadhyay ...Respondent

Mr. H. G. Dharmadhikari a/w Ms Lalita S. Phadke for Petitioner.

Mr. Randhirkumar Mandal i/b Mr. Pradyumna Sharma and Mr. Vinod Gupta for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 8th MAY 2026

P.C.

1 Learned Counsel for the parties have today tendered consent terms which have been entered into between the Petitioner and Respondent No.1, by which the disputes between the parties have been amicably resolved. The consent terms are executed by the Petitioner and Respondent No.1 as also their respective Advocates.

2 I must acknowledge the efforts of the mediator, Mr. Kirpekar, in assisting the parties in arriving at these Consent Terms. I am informed that these Consent Terms will now bring an end to the various other litigations pending between the parties. The consent terms are therefore marked "X" and taken on record.

3 Commercial Miscellaneous Petition is disposed of in terms of the consent terms.

4 A soft copy of the Consent Terms will be uploaded as the second order in



the matter. The Registry is to ensure that the hard copy of the signed Consent
Terms is permanently retained on file as part of the record and is not sent for
destruction in the ordinary course.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]